MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL
AGENDA -JULY 17, 2019
7:00 PM

* MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - SALUTE TO THE FLAG - MOMENT OF
SILENCE

" The meeting was called to order at 7:04 p.m. by Mayor Chris Slavicek. He asked
everyone to please stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and remain standing for a
moment of silence for our men and women in the military protecting our freedom.

* CALLING OF THE ROLL
Mayor Slavicek
Councilman Karczewski
Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe - absent
Councilman Duffy
Councilman Dzingleski
Councilman Perez
Councilman Reid

* OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT STATEMENT
Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided as is required under Chapter 231
Public Law 1975 specifying the time, date, location and to the extent known the
agenda by posting a copy on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building outside of
the meeting room and providing a copy to the Home News Tribune and Sentinel
newspapers and by filing a copy in the office of the Municipal Clerk in accordance
with the certification which will be entered in the minutes of this meeting.

*PUBLIC PORTION

During the Public Portion of any Council Meeting members of the Public may only
speak on topics of concern to the residents of the Borough. Each individual will be
given five minutes to speak as per the Rules to Govern adopted January 2, 2019.
During the Public Portion of any meeting, the members of the Public as well as the
Governing Body shall be courteous and respectful to one another. No comments and/or
behavior that are considered disrespectful, ill-willed or with the intent to harass will be
tolerated. If such behavior occurs, then that individual member of the Public will be
asked to sit down and his or her turn to speak will be over, even if the five minutes is
not.

Tom Zwolinski, 10 Avenue A questioned the status of the bond for the animal shelter.
He was told it is 1.25 million and we have until 2021 to roll it over. He wanted to
know what the plan is for that. He was told that we are currently engaged with a couple
of real estate agents that are interested in purchasing it, The Mayor said we are
hopeful.




Brent Evans 3 Avenue B asked what are they offering. They are not going to give us
1.2 million dollars because it is not worth it. Mayor Slavicek said the building was
appraised and it was appraised at $550,000.00 . We advertised for bids and the bids we
received were much lower than we anticipated. It was the Council’s decision to reject
them. Brent asked if we took an offer of $550,000.00 what happens to the rest of the
moneys owed. Our Borough Attorney Joseph Youssouf explained that we are stuck
with it until we pay it off. The debt is not like a mortgage. We can sell the property,
roll it over or refinance it. It is an obligation the Borough made. In 2021 we can roll it
over or refinance it.

The Mayor said it is zoned for various uses. Our Business Administrator is in contact
with several real estate agents.

* CONSENT AGENDA - RESOLUTON #2019 - 108
Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector
Resolutions:
#2019 — 105 - Resolution of the Borough of Helmetta authorizing Partial Payment
No. 1 to S & G Paving, Inc. for Helmetta Boulevard Road
Improvements in the amount of $204,405.89
106 — Appointment of Public Defender Thomas Roselli, Esq.
107 — Payment of Bills -
109 — Volunteer Fire Assistance Grant
110 - Approval for 2020 Road Improvements — Maple Street
MOTION — Councilman Karczewski SECOND — Councilman Dzingleski
ROLL CALL: 4-0-1

* ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES: June 19, 2019
MOTION — Councilman Dzingleski SECOND — Councilman Reid
ROLL CALL:4-0-1

* REPORTS of Mayor, Committees, Borough Attorney, Borough Administrator
Councilman Dzingleski said that the concert was well attended and everyone had
a good time.
Mayor Slavicek that no formal application has been made for 15 High Street but they
are looking into putting 72 apartments for 55 and older. They presented the concept
plan to the Planning Board.
The Mayor met with Superintendent Graham Peabody to discuss school busing. A
parent came to school last year, with their lawyer and complained that their child
was not bussed to school. Upon doing research they found that the District was not
adhering to the State statute. Any children living 2.5 miles from door to door are
entitled to busing. Some of our students do not live 2.5 miles but are grandfathered
in, They will be sending out letters to the parents. The Mayor said it is very upsetting
to him as they receive a lot of funds from us for schools. If your child is enrolled now
your child will get busing but if you have a three year old child at home and when
they enter school, they will not receive busing. They are looking into some other
options.  If anyone has any questions or concerns they can contact Vita Matino,
Business Administrator/Secretary of the Spotswood Board of Education.
The Fire Department will host a BBQ with the Bravest at the Pavilion on August 16




from 6:00 to 10:00 p.m.

Borough Administrator Matthew Crane said he will be attending a meeting about
Shared Court Services hosted by the Administrators of Highland Park and East

Brunswick.

2019 — 06 (Second Reading)
An Ordinance of the Borough of Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, State of New

Jersey, approving and authorizing the entering into, execution and delivery of a lease
agreement with the Middlesex County Improvement Authority relating to the issuance
of County-guaranteed Capital Equipment and improvement revenue bonds, series

2019 of the Middlesex County Improvement Authority

A MOTION was made by Councilman Karczewski and SECONDED by Councilman
Dzingleski to open the meeting to the Public. ROLL CALL: 5 -0

There being no one from the Public who wished to speak, the meeting was closed to
the Public. MOTION — Councilman Dzingleski SECOND — Councilman Duffy

ROLL CALL: 5-0
MOTION TO ADOPT — Councilman Duffy SECOND — Councilman Perez

ROLL CALL:5-0

* RESOLUTION #111 - CLOSED SESSION — Lawyer/Client Privilege
MOTION — Councilman Karczewski SECOND - Councilman Dzingleski

ROLL CALL: 5-0

MOTION to go into OPEN SESSION by Councilman Karczewski and SECONDED by
Councilman Dzingleski. ROLL CALL: 5 -0,

* ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business a MOTION was made by Councilman Dzingleski

and SECONDED by Councilman Reid to adjourn. All in favor.\

Sandra Bohinski, RMC, CMR
" Municipal Clerk




REPORT OF MUNICIPAL CLERK SANDRA BOHINSKI
JUNE, 2019

Dog and Cat License $41.00
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July 11, 2019
06:53 P

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Cash Receipts Totals from 06/01/19 to 06/30/19

Page No: 1

Range: Block:

Lot:

Qual:

Range of Codes:

Range of Batch Ids:
Range of Sections:

Range of Spec Tax Codes:

First to L

First to Last
First to Last
First to Last
First to Last

ast

Range of Accounts: First to Last

Range of Years: First to 2020

Range of periods:

11012

Range of Dates: 06/01/19 to 06/30/19
Name to Print: Bi11 To
print Utility w/elock/Lot/Qual: N

print Ref Num: N

Payiient Type Includes: Tax: Y  Sp Charges: Y Lien: Y Sp Assmnt: Y Water: N Sewer: N
Animal; N Misc: Y
Payment Method Includes: Cash: Y Chack: Y Ccredit: Y Range of Installment Due Dates: First  to Last
print Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/Qual: N print only Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/qual: N
-------------------------- PPInCipal  -==mmmmmmmmmm e e
Code Description count Arrears/other 2018 2019 2020 Interest Total
001 Property Taxes 37 0.00 39.14 36,163.10 0.00 476.73 36,678.97
Tax Payments 37 0.00 39.14 36,163.10 0,00 476.73 36,678.97
(013 METER READING 1 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,00
(022 DUPLICATE BILL TAXES 1 5.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 5.00
CER Dup Redemp Cert $20 1 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,00
Misc Payments 3 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00
Payments Total: 40 45.00 39.14 36,163.10 0.00 476.73 36,723.97
cash 0/5 Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
NSF Reversals Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 40 45.00 39,14 36,163,10 0,00 476.73 36,723.97
~20 meder
Total Cash: 0,00
Total Check: 36,723.97 TfE ’ESlef:ff)S 9t
Total Credit: 0,00 -




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 1

07:03 P Adjustment Report By Block/Lot/Qual

Range: Block: First to Last Bi11 Year Range: 0 to 2019 Adjust Code Range: First to Last
Lot: Bi11 period Range; 1 to 4 Name/Location To Print: Owner Name
Qual; Date Range: First  to 06/30/19 Page Break After Totals: N

system Date Range: 06/01/19 to 06/30/19  Include Adjustment Type: All
Include: Tax: Y Sp Charges: Y Lien: Y Special Assessment: Y

Code Description Count principal  Install Int Interest Total Ded Count

Total for Year 2019

054 Vet DisalTowed 1 250,00 0.00 0.00 250,00 1
1 250,00 0.00 0.00 250,00 1

Totals for A1l Years:

054 Vet Disallowed 250,00 0.00 0,00 250,00 1

250,00 0.00 0.00 250.00 1

| el | el




July 11, 2019
06:50 P

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Totals Only Tax Account Status Report

page No: 1

Range: Block: First

to Last

Property Class Range: First to Last

Include Zero Balances: Y
Include prior yr/prd In Balance: Y

Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2019 to 2019
Qual: Bi11 period Range: 1to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts Only: N
As Of pate: 06/30/19 Assessed value/SPTX Code Year: 2019

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter Ird Quarter 4th Quarter Total
original 8illed 1,407,166.39 1,407,161,12 0.00 0.00 2,814,327.51
Added/omi tted 3,023.87 3,023,83 0.00 0.00 6,047.70
Other Bi1ling 500.00 46,338.43- 1,500.00 0.00 44,338, 43-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 47,020.28- 250.00 0.00 0.00 46,770.28-
Payments (Prin) 1,390,765.23 1,331,515.46 17,395.86 0.00 2,739,676.55
payments (Pnlt) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 27,095.25- 32,581.06 15,895, 86~ 0.00 10,410.05-
Misc.Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 27,095.25- 32,581,06 15,895.86- 0.00 10,410,05-
Payments (Intr) 1,190.08 551,67 0.00 0.00 1,741.75
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/prd Balance: 35,999.67
Current Balance: 10,410,05-
Total Balance: 25,589.62

2019 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senior Citizen 7
Land value: 83,859,044 pisabled Person 6
Inprovement Value: 137,954,616 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 Veteran 43
Net Taxable Value: 221,773,178 Widow of Veteran 4

NOTE: Zero halance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 2
06:51 pM Tax Account Status Audit Totals

TAX YEAR 2019/1 - 2019/4

TAX LEVY
original (Original 8i1ted + Deduction Amounts) 2,829,327.51
Added 6,047.70
Omitted 0.00
omitted/Added 0.00
Ro11back 0.00
prelin Adjustments
089 Billing Adjustment 0.00
TOTAL LEVY 2,835,375.21

2019 DEDUCTIONS

Senjor Citizen (7)) x250.00 , 1,750.00
Disahled person (6 x250.00 1,500.00
surviving Spouse ¢ 0)x250.00 0.00
Veteran ( 43) x250.00 10,750.00
Widow of veteran ( 4)x250.00 1,000.00
TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2019/1 ~ 2019/4 ( 15,000.00 )-
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED 2,820,375.21
COLLECTIONS
prepaid from prior vear (before 01/01/19)
001 Property Taxes 42,495 .40
Total from Prior Year 42,495.40
current Year (01/01/19 - 12/31/19)
001 Property Taxes 2,691,06604.17
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES 2,243.31
011 Ommitted/Added Taxes 3,273.67
Total Current Year 2,697,181,15
Subsequent Year (after 12/31/19)
Total Subsequent Year 0.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS 2,739,676,55
NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS 0,00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS less NSF REVERSALS (  2,739,676.55 )
COLLECTOR ADIUSTMENTS pebit Credit Net Allow/Disal Tow
051 src Allowed 0,00 0,00 0.00 0
052 src Disallowed 500.00 0.00 500.00 2
053 vet Allowed 0.00 250.00- 250.00- 1
054 vet Disallowed 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 :}
055 Dis Allowed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
056 Dis Disallowed 750.00 0.00 750,00 3
057 Ssp Allowed 0.00 0,00 0.00 0
058 Ssp Disallowed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
059 wid Allowed 0.00 0,00 0.00 0
060 wid pisallowed 250.00 0.00 250,00 1
061 Lien - Transfer Exst 0.00 0.00 0.00
062 Forclosure 0.00 0.00 0.00
063 Transfer Overpayment 0.00 47,020.28- 47,020.28-
064 Refund Overpayment 0.00 0.00 0.00

060 Cancelled - Resolutn 0.00 0.00 0.00




July 11,
06:51 PM

2019

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No: 3

070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
090
091
152
156
158
HR

MIS
RVR

county Board Judgmnt
Miscellaneous

State Tax Appeal
Lien - Establish New
Lien - Transfer 0.8,
Arrears - Transfer
6% penalty

Lien Estab New Pnlty
Lien Traf Exst Pnlty
Arrears Trnsfr pnlty
Credit Interest
POST WRONG PROP
TRANSFER PAYMENT
Charge Interest
Disabled Vet Exempt
Transf to Water/Sewr
NSF CHECK

Transfer Balance
LIENHOLDER PAYMENT
SPECTAL CHARGE

LIEN - SP CHRG MISC
senior Chargeback
Disabled Chargeback
ssp Chargeback
HOMESTEAD REBATE
MISC

RVRSL ADJ

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

Credit Balances
Debit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0,00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0,00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0,00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0,00 0.00 0,00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0,00 0,00

0,00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0,00 0.00

0,00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0,00 0,00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00 0

0.00 0,00 (.00 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0

0.00 46,338.43- 46,338.43-

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0,00 0.00 .
2,500.00 93,608.71- 91,108.71- 1

91,108.71-

64,416.32-

. 54,006.27

10,410.05-




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 4

06:51 P Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS Dehit Credit Net
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS 0.00




BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

2018
DELINQUENT TAXES as of 6/30/19
TOTAL Penalty 2018
sept payments omitted 4,630.82

vet disallowed 18.36

transfer o/p 47,020.28

6% penalty 1,0156.34

lien transfer (2,451.40)
new lien 45,602.58

Cash Recpts adj

LESS:

JANUARY 100,663.74  (17,959.47) 82,704.27
FEBRUARY 82,704.27 (26,167.75) 56,536.52
MARCH 56,536.52 (10,011.77) 46,524,75
APRIL 46,524.75 (2,083.45) 44,441.30
MAY 44,441.30 (8,402.49) 36,038.81
JUNE 36,038.81 (39.14) 35,099.67
JULY 0.00
AUGUST 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00
35,999.67

BALANCE




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

page No; 1

06:51 PM Totals Only Tax Account Delinquent Report
Range: Block: First to Last Property Class Range: First to Last print Balances Greater Than: 0.00
Lot: Bill Year Range: 2018 to 2018  Include prior Yr/prd In Balance: N
Qual: Bi17 period Range: 1to 4 nclude Interest Through: 06/30/19
As Of Date: 06/30/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2018 Include Tax Sp Charges: N
Include utility due As of 06/30/19: N nclude other Special Charges: N
Ist Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Total
original Billed 13,673.51 13,673.48 14,189,84 14,189.79 55,726.62
Added/omi tted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
other Billing 250.00 551,08~ 0.00 501.09- 802,18~
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
payments (Prin) 7,850.04 7,131.17 3,941,31 2,25 18,924.77
payments (Pnit) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,686.45 35,999.67
Misc,charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc,Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,686.45 35,999.67
Payments (Intr) 978.60 754,51 466,48 126.90 2,326.49
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Yr/prd Balance: 0.00
Current Balance: 35,999.67
Total Per Diem Interest: 4,247.75
Total Balance: 40,247.42
2018 DEDUCTIONS
Number of Accts: 10 Senfor Citizen 0
Land value: 943,400 Disabled Person 1
Tmprovenent Value: 900,700 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 Veteran 1
Net Taxable value: 1,844,100 Widow of veteran 0

NOTE: Balance includes Bi11 Year/period Range only.
NOTE: Per Diem Interest is included for Bil1 Year/period Range Only.




ly 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 1

06:50 Py Totals Only Tax Account Status Report

Range: Block: First to Last property Class Range: First to Last include zero Balances: Y
Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2018 to 2018  Include Prior yr/prd In Balance: Y
Qual: Bi11 Period Range: 1to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts only: N

As of pate: 06/30/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Yvear: 2018

1st quarter

nd Quarter

3rd Quarter

4th Quarter

Total

original Billed 1,400,325.69 1,400,320,42 1,400,432.14 1,426,170.61 5,627,248.86
Added/omitted 701.12 701,11 0.00 7,232.47 8,634,70
Other Billing 1,000.00 48,870.95- 1,098.86 46,582.65- 93,354.74~
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 231.01 4,008.42 32,767.55 3,486.81- 33,520.17
payments (Prin) 1,396,184.35 1,350,167.78 1,424,050.02 1,368,631.83 5,539,033.98
payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 1,015,34 1,015.34
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,686.45 35,999,67
Misc,Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,686.45 35,999.67
payments (Intr) 3,969.56 3,450.85 2,884,73 2,537.83 12,842.97
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/erd Balance: 0.00

Current Balance: 35,999.67

Total Balance: 35,999.67

2018 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senfor Citizen 7

Land value: 83,851,762 Disabled person 6

Tnprovement Value: 137,966,214 surviving Spouse 0

Limited Exemptions: 0 Veteran 43

Net Taxable Value: 221,786,978 Widow of Veteran 4

NOTE: Zero halance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




July 11, 2019
06:51 pM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No: 2

TAX YEAR 2018/1 - 2018/4

TAX LEVY
Original (Original Billed + Deduction Amounts) 5,642,248.86
Added 8,634.70
omitted 0.00
omitted/Added 0.00
RoT1back 0.00
prelim Adjustments

089 8111ing Adjustment 0.00

TOTAL LEVY

2018 DEDUCTIONS
Senior Citizen (7)) x20.00 1,750.00
Disabled person ( 6)x25.00 1,500,00
surviving Spouse ¢ 0)x250.00 0.00
Veteran ( 43) x 250.00 10,750.00
Widow of Veteran ( 4)x250.00 1,000.00

TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2018/1 - 2018/4

TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED

COLLECTIONS

prepaid from prior Year (before 01/01/18)

001 Property Taxes

Total from prior Year

curvent Year (01/01/18 - 12/31/18)
Property Taxes

L IENHOLDER TAXES

Total Current Year

001
006

subsequent Year (after 12/31/18)
Property Taxes

LIENHOLDER TAXES

Year End Penalty

Total Subsequent Year

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

001
006
008

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS Tess NSF REVERSALS

COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS
051 src Allowad
052 src Disallowed
053 Vet Allowed
054 vet Disallowed
055 Dis Allowed
056 Dis Disallowed
057 Ssp Allowed
058 Ssp Disatlowed
059 wid Allowed
060 wid Disallowed
061 Lien - Transfer Exst
062 Forclosure
063 Transfer Overpayment

116,514,69

116,514.69
5,331,192.68
27,677.88
5,358,870.56
57,054.78
6,593.95

1,015,34
64, 664,07

5,540,049.32

0.00

pahit Credit
0.00 0.00
1,250,00 0,00
0.00 750.00-
1,018.36 0.00
0.00 0.00
750.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
127.84 0.00
0.00 2,451, 40-
0.00 0.00
127,070.74 93,600,089~

(

5,650,883,56

15,000.00 )

(

Net

0.00
1,250.00
750.00-
1,018.36
0!00
750.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
127,84
2,451.40-
0,00
33,470, 65

5,635,883.56

5,540,049.32 )

Allow/Disallow

DD D G DU e D




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 3
06:51 P Tax Account Status Audit Totals
064 Refund Overpayment 2,348,08 0.00 2,348.08
069 cancelled - Resolutn 0.00 0.00 0,00
070 County Board Judgmnt 0.00 0.00 0.00
071 Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00
072 State Tax Appeal 0,00 0.00 0.00
073 Lien - Establish New 0,00 0.00 0.00
074 Lien - Transfer 0.8, 0.00 0.00 0.00
075 Arrears - Transfer 0,00 0.00 0,00
076 6% penalty 1,015.34 0,00 1,015.34
077 Lien Estab New Pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
078 Lien Traf Exst pnity 0.00 0.00 0,00
079 Arrears Trnsfr pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
080 Credit Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00
081 POST WRONG PROP 0.00 0.00 0.00
(82 TRANSFER PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00
083 charge Interest 0.00 0.00 10,00
084 Disabled vet Exempt 0.00 0,00 0,00
085 Transf to Water/Sewr 0.00 0.00 0.00
086 NSF CHECK 25,00 0.00 25.00
087 Transfer Balance 0.00 0.00 0,00
(088 LIENHOLDER PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00
090 SPECTAL CHARGE 0.00 0.00 0.00
091 LIEN - SP CHRG MISC 0,00 0,00 0.00
152 Senior chargeback 0,00 0.00 0,00 0
156 Disabled chargeback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
158 5SP Chargeback 0.00 0,00 0,00 0
HR  HOMESTEAD REBATE 401,14 97,039, 58~ 96,638, 44~
MIS MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00
RVR RVRSL ADJ 0.00 0.00 0.00
134,006,50 193,841,07- 59,834,57- 16

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4

Credit Balances
pebit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4

0.00

35,999, 67

59,834.57-

35,999.67




July 11, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 4

06:51 P Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS Debit Credit Net
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADIUSTMENTS . 0.00




TAX COLLECTOR'S TRUST ACCOUNT - BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

__11_CkRegister CLEARED
DATE | CK#f SOURCE | NATUREOQFTIEM | CKAMT [cll DEPAMT || BALANCE BALANCE | NOTES
12/31/18 BANK MAINT FEE ; $15.00 (X| . $23,562,60 || $23,552.60 |Balance as of 12/31/18 stalement
1/2(19] 1068 118-00001 1818.14, 900 prem $2,718.14 | X $20,834.36 | | $20,834.36 o
117118 fien redemption 18-00006 X| $3,998.77 $24,833.13 $24,833.13 [redemption amount 3,996.87
A7) adj]  |trans to Tax Current [18-00006 $1.80 [ X $24,851.23 || $24,831.23
131119 tfen redempllon 16-00018 . X]$27,402.88 362,234.41 || $52,234.11
Y31h9 tien redemption 18-00002 X| $1,604,18 53,838.27 || $53,838.27 |Balance as of 1/31/19 statement
_sing transfer to w/s 18-00002 $833.89 | X $63,004.38 || $53,004.38 |redemption amount $770.27
/318 1089 [18.00008 3906,87 & 4000 prem | §7,806.87 | X $45,007.61 || $45,007.51 o
2/14/19| 1070  |18-00002 1100 prem, 770.27 $1,870.27 | X| $43,137.24 43,137.24 |Balance as of 2/28/19 statement _
2/28/19] 1071 |16-00018 6100 prem, 27,402,88 | $32,502.88 | x $10,634.36 || $10,634.36
3/7/19 lien redemption 18-00003 x| $1,74848 $12,382.84 || $12,382.84
3121118 lfen redemption 18-00004 x| $1,40041 $13,783.25 || $13,783,26 {1,173.82 redemption §
. 3i21149] 1072 |paid fowis 18-00004 $226.59 | x $13,5666.68 $13,566.66
3/28/19 Bank corp analysis ¢hg $15.00 | X $13,641,66 13,541.66 |Batance as of 3/26/19 slatement
4/4/18] 1073 |18-00004 1173.82, 800 prem $1,973.82 | X $11,567.84 $11,667.84 .
4/4/19) 1074  |18-00003 1748.48, 800 prem $2,54848 | X $9,019.36 $9,019.36 |Balance as of 4/30/19 & 6/31/19 statement

Balance as of 8/28/19 statement




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 105

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF HELMET"I‘A AUTHORIZING PARTIAL PAYMENT
NO.1TOS & G PAVING, INC. FOR HELMETTA BOULEVARD
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $204,405.89

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:1 1-1, et seq., the
Borough of Helmetta (the "Borough") awarded a contract for the Helmetta Boulevard Road Improvements

(the "Project") S & G Paving, Inc. (the "Contractor") in thc amount of  $204,405.89, and
WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted to the Borough an application for Partial Payment No. 1 in
the amount of $204,405.89 for the cost of work completed on the Project to date; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the Contractor's request and recommends Partial
Payment No. 1 to the Contractor in the amount of $204.405.89 as evidenced by Engineer's Certificate No. 1;

and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to authorize Partial Payment No. 1 to the Contractor in the
total amount of $204.405.89

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta that
the Borough hereby authorizes Partial Payment No. I in the amouit of $204,405.89 to S & G Paving. Inc. for the
Helmetta Boulevard Road Improvements contract. and that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any
documents necessary to effectuate such payment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer has stated to the Borough
Administrator Matthew Crane that sufficient funds are availzble for this contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided to
each of the following:

a. S & G Paving, Inc.
b. Denise Marabello, Borough Chief Financial Officer
c. loseph D. Youssouf, Esq.. Borough Attorney




I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta,
Middlesex County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy
of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council at the meeting held on July

17,2019.

SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk

“Motion Becond [Aye  Nay__[Abswin _[Absent
Karczewski | . o v
ICarolan-Genthe | A i
Duity | — 1T
Dzingleski 1 == -
Perez é ) T i
Reid ' | ;1 - : ..... §

CERTIFICATION




REMINGTON

RV E | & VERNICK

ENGINEERS

Project: 2018 NJDOT Road Improvements - Helmetta Boulevard

Client: Borough of Helmetta

Co

ntractor: § & G Paving, Inc.

224C Forsgate Drlve
Jamesburg, NJ 08831
Ph; 732-521-1936

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJE&T

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

Our File: 1206-T-078
Certlficate No, 1

Page 1of 2

Date: 6-27-19
For Work Completed
Through: 6-27-19

S & G Paving, ln\.w

Pago 10f2

UNT TOTAL TOTAL COMPLETE PAYABLE
NO, DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |  UNIT PRICE JOTAL COMPLETE PAYABLE | THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD
1 |Soll Erosion & Sediment Conlrol 1 L5 $1.00 §1.00 1 §1.00 1 $1.00
2 |Traffic Cones &0 UN $1.00 §60.00 60 $60.00 80 $60.00
3 |Drums 40 UN $1.00 $40.00 40 $40,00 40 §40,00
4 |Construction Signs 2 UN $1.00 $2.00 2 $2.00 2 $2.00
& |Teaffic Direclor, Flagger 120 HR $1,00 $120.00 120 $120,00 120 $120,00
8 |Police Officers and Vebicles 1 Allowsnce |  $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.35 §$10,416.50 0.36 $10,418.50
7 |Asphall Price Adjustment 1 Allowance |  $15,000.00 §16,000.00 012 $1,800,00 0.12 $1,800.00
8 |Fuel Prica Adjusiment 1 Allowance $7,600.00 $7,500.00 0,147 $1,100.00 0.147 $1,100,00
9 |[Clearing Slta 1 Ls $7,500.00 $7,500.00 i $7,600.00 1 $7,500.00
10 |HMA Milling, 4" Average Dapih 4505 _sY $3.50 $15,767.60 | 3861 $13,513,50 3661 $13,613.50
14 [HotMie Aophall Surface Course, MK | gor.43 | ToN 398,00 $61,973.84 | 697.40 $61.37384 | 69743 $61,373.84
12 |Base Repalr 100 8Y $35,00 $3,600.00 0 $0.00 1} 30,00
13 |Tack Coal, MC 70 560 GAL $6.00 $2,750,00 650 $2,760,00 660 $2,760.00
Remove and Raplace RPM Lens,
14 complete with all lems per plan detail 69 UN 845,00 $3,105.00 60 $2,700,00 80 §2,700.00
Remove and Replace Beam Gulderall
16 [complete wilh all tems per NJDOT plan | 2760 LF §34.35 $94,806.00 2760 $84,806.00 2760 $94,806.00
detall
Control Release Terminals complele
16 with all ems par NJDOT plan delall 1 UN $2,060.00 $2,060.00 1 $2,060.00 1 $2,050.00
Tangent Guiderall Terminal complela
17 wiih all llems per NJDOT plan detalf 2 UN §3,275.00 $6,550,00 2 $8,550.00 2 §6,660.00
18 |Resal Vaive Box 5 UN $1.00 $h.00 2 $2.00 2 32,00
19 |[raffc Stipas, 47 Wide, Whte 2800 LF $0.70 $1,06000 | 2709 s1g9530 | 2708 $1,898.00
20 [Tl Slrpes, 4*Wide, Yollow 2800 e $0.70 st.6000 | 2708 s18e830 | 2709 $1,696.30
TOTAL $254,050,34 $208,577.44 $200,677.44
TOTAL OF ITEMS COMPLETED TO DATE $208,577.44
LESS RETAINAGE $4,171.55
SUBTOTAL $204,405.89
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $0.00
AMOUNT DUE THIS CERTIFICATE $204,405.89




SUMMARY OF CERTIFICATE

Date: 6-27-19 PAGE 2 OF 2
Our File: 1206-T-078 Certificate No. 1
PREVIOUS PAYMENTS CHANGE ORDERS

No,  DATE ~ AMOUNT DATE AMOUNT

1. 1.

2. 2.

3. 3.

4. 4.

5. 5,

6. 8,

7 7.

TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL $0,00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $244,598 50
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $0.00
AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE $244,596.50
TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE $208,577.44
LESS RETAINAGE TO DATE $4,171.55
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $0.00

AMOUNT DUE THIS CERTIFICATE

PREPARED BY g/f C; ‘Z‘g ?
Date

Gsorge fan - Chief inspector

& Verniick Eng
S 27 ) /z//s
APPROVED BY Terence Vogt, P.E., P.P,, C.ME Date

Remington & Vernick Englneers

APPROVED BY Borough of Helmetia Official Date

Page20l2

$204,405.89
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S&G Paving , Inc. Invoice
Monroe Twp., NJ 08831
224G Forsgate Drive Date Invoice #
7/3/2019 5100
Bill To Project
Borough of Helmetta H
- elmetia Blvd,
5) Main Street
Helmetta, NJ 08828
Terms Due Date
7/3/2019
Description Quantity Rate Amount
Soil Erosion and Sediment Conirol {LS) 1 1.00 1.00
Trafilc Cones (Each) 60 1.00 60.00
Drums (Each) 40 1.00 40.00
Construction Signs (Each) 2 1.00 2.00
Flagger (Hours) 120 1.00 120.00
Police Officers and Vehicles (LS) 1 10,416.50 10,416.50
Asphalt Price Adjustment (LS) 1 1,800.00 1,800.00
Fuel Price Adjustment (LS) i 1,100.00 1,100.00
Clearing Site {LS) ] 7,500.00 7,500.00
Milling, 4" (SY) 3,861 3.50 13,513.50
HMA Surface Course, 12.5M64 (Tons) 69743 88.00 61,373.84
Base Repair (SY) 0 0.00 0.00
Tack Coat (GAL) 550 5.00 2,750.00
Remove and Replace RPM Lens (Each) 60 45.00 2,700,00
Remove and Replace Beam Guide Rall (LF) 2,760 34.35 94,806.00
Control Release Terminal (Each) 1 2,050.00 2,050.00
Tangent Guiderail Terminal (Each) 2 3,275.00 6,550.00
Reset Valve Box (Eachj 2 1.00 2.00
Traffic Stripes, 4* Wide White (LF) 2,709 0.70 1,896.30
Traffic Stripes, 4" Wide Yellow (LF) 2,709 0.70 1,896.30
Less 2% Retainage 1 -4,171.55 -4,171.55
Total $204,405.89
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax #
Balance Due $204,405.89

(782) 521-1936 (732) 521-3104




224C Forsgate Drive Jamesburg, NJ 08831
Phone: 732 521 1936 Fax 732 521 3104

Asphalt Cement Price Index Adjustments Per NJ DOT Specifications

Asphalt Adjustment

Asphalt Adjustment

Asphalt Index February 2019 = $463
Asphalt Index May 2019 = $504
Difference =$51 / ton

697.43 tons x $51/ton * 0.048 = $1707.31
Rounded up to $1800

Engineer
S & G Paving




224C Forsgate Drive Jamesburg, NJ 08831
Phone: 732 521 1936 Fax 732 5213104

Asphalt Fuel Price Index Adjustments Per NJ DOT Specifications

Fuel Adjustment
Fuel Index February 2019 = $2.68
Fuel Index May 2019 = $3.07
Difference =$0.29 / ton

HMA Surface Course = $2.50/ton
Cost Increase $0.39 x $2.50/ton = $0.975/ton
697.43 Ton HMA x $0.975/Ton = $680.00

Milling = $0.25/ S8Y

Cost Increase $0.39 x $0.25/SY = $0.0925/SY
3861 SY Milling x $0.0925/SY = $376.45
$680.00 + $376.45 = $1056.45

Rounded up to $1100

Engineer
S & G Paving




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 106

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENDER THOMAS ROSELLI,
ESQ.

WHEREAS, Lowell S. Miller, Esq. of Miller & Borgen has
resigned as Public Defender for the Helmetta Municipal Court; and

WHEREAS, it is important that the Helmetta Municipal
Court has a Public Defender;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Thomas
Roselli, Esq. of Roselli and Roselli will serve as Public Defender to
December 31, 2019.

Motion |Second |Aye Nay Abstain Absent

IKarczewski Y v/

ICarolan-Genthe ‘ v
Duffy v

Dzingleski v v

Perez 4

IReid v

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta,
Middlesex County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true
copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council at the meeting held
on July 17,2019.

s/ pndra ﬁm/ )

SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2019 — 107

PAYMENT CF BILLS

All bills as shown on the bill list sha!! be paid.

IMotion | Second JAye  [Nay |Abstain ~ |/Absent

gKal'czé\stki !/ - / " .

l[Carolan-Geﬁthgm o i ) 'tt ' v

Duffy | | | V2 o

Dzingleski | | /

Perez L v; ‘ j

Reid | ‘ A if :. -
CERTIFICATICN

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta,
Middlesex County, New Jersey, do hereby certi'y that the foregoing is a true
copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council at the meeting held
on July 17, 2019.

“SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
’ Municipal Clerk
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DEP-069MG . ATTACHMENT C (Gov)
02/19 i . Page 1 of 2

GRANT AGREEMENT £ /07 /
BETWEEN 7/17/19

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

(Name of Grantee)
_AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BY AND FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GRANT IDENTIFIER: FS19-098
GOVERNING BODY RESOLUTION

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

(print Grantee’s name) -
desires to further the public interest by obtaining a grant from the State of New Jersey in the amount of approxnnately $ 3,302.47
to fund the following project:

The governing body of

Volunteer Fire Assistance Cwmf

Therefore, the governing body resolves that Joseph Reid or the successor to the office of
(print name) ‘
Fire Chief is authorized (a) to make application for such a grant, (b) if awarded, to execute
(print title of authorized ofﬁc1a1)
a grant agreement w1th the State for a grant in an amount not less than $ 0.00 and not more than $ 3,302.47 ,

and (c) to execute [_|any amendments thereto any amendments thereto which do not increase the Grantee’s obligations.

*The ‘ ' Borough Council | authorizes and hereby agrees to

(print name of Grantee’s govermng body, e.g., board of chosen freeholders)
match 50 % of the Total Project Amount, in compliance with the match requirements of the agreement. The availability of the
match for such purposes, whether cash, services, or property, is hereby certified. _Zero % of the match will be made up of in-kind
services (if allowed by grant program requirements and the agreement).*

The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable Federal, State, and municipal laws, rules, and regulations in its performance pursuant to the
agreement ' '

Introduced and passedf / \./ / 7 , Qﬂ/ 7.

Ayes: 5
Noes: - ©
Absent: /

N .

* The portion of this form between the asterisks should only be completed if matching funds are required under the terms of the
agreement. Where in-kind services are allowed and are stipulated by th¢ Grantee, an attachment must be provided and appended
hereto, breaking out the in-kind services. .




Borough of Hemetta
Resolution Nc. 110

Resolution: Approval to submit a grant application and execute a grant contract with the
New Jersey Department of Transportation for the 2020 Road Improvements

Maple Street project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Council of Helmetta formally approves the grant
application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an
electronic grant application identified as MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements Maple Street-
00501 to the New Jersey Department of Transportatior on behalf of the Borough of Helmetta.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant
agreement on behalf of the Borough of Helmetta and that their signature constitutes acceptance
of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant

agreement.

Certified asa true copy of the Resolution adopted by tl:.e Council
On this 17" day of JULY, 2019

/>(( %rkgw/‘

My signature and the Clerk’s seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute
acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the
grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above.

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL/)/ nctin Dtnodl C«V/M IM‘

(Clerk) (Presiding Ofﬁcel)




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Type of Improvement: 1

Infrastructure Purpose
() Bikeway Primary project purpose is for constructing new bikeways
(e.g. bike lanes, bike paths, bike compatible roadways).

() Bridge Preservation Primary project purpose is for improving the condition of
bridge infrastructure (e.g. new deck, rehabilitation, replacement).

() Mobility Primary project purpose is to enhance mobility and reduce
congestion (e.g. adding lanes, signal optimization).

() Pedestrian Safety Primary project purpose is to enhance pedestrian safety (e.g. new
sidewalks, new crosswalks, traffic calming, pedestrian overpass).

() Quality of Life Primary project purpose is for beautification, environmental
mitigation, economic development or historic preservation.

(v ) Roadway Preservation Primary project purpose is for improving the condition of roadway
infrastructure (e.g. resurfacing, reconstruction, drainage).

() Roadway Safety Primary project purpose is to enhance vehicular safety
(e.g. guide rail, signing, warning devices, striping).

07/17/2019 Page 1 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Project Name: 2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street

Note: If you have multiple locations for the same type of improvement and scope of work, you may enter
"various" for the project limits, download the excel spreadsheet here, fill it out and attach it below.

Project Title: 2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street
From: Lake Avenue/Helmetta Boulevard
To: Main Street
Project Distance (Miles): 0.47

07/17/2019
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Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Project Location

County to filter by: Middlesex County

Municipalities: Helmetta Borough

07/17/2019 Page 3 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Scope Of Work

Please provide description for Scope of Work:

The proposed project includes the milling and paving of Maple Street and includes repair of base
course as required, the installation of new concrete curb, repair/replacement of existing curb as
required, crosswalks, upgrading signage to provide breakaway poles and MUTCD compliant
signage and the installation of pavement markings and striping as required.

Location Map - 8.5 x 11 only - showing project limits
https://njsage.intelligrants.com/_Upload/2064477 1638539-2020Aid MapleSt.pdf
Note: All information must be clear and legible with street names labeled.

You may include photos with your application by uploading them here:

Does this project include a traffic signal? () Yes (v)No
If Yes, Please attach authorization to design or install if available.

Will the project meet AASHTO standards? (v) Yes () No
Project must adhere to ADA design and construction standards as per AASHTO.
If No, list Design Exceptions below

07/17/2019 Page 4 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Roadway Data Sheet

Project Classification
Please check the one most applicable:

(v ) Resurfacing

() Reconstruction

() Surface Treatment
() Drainage

() Widening

() New Roadway

Existing Road Conditions. Please enter minimum widths (where applicable).

Current ADT: 1250

Truck Traffic over 5 Tons (%): 1

Legal Speed Limit (mph): 25

Are there any commuter bus stops within the project limit? () Yes (v)No

Please identify the approximate location in the box below.

Right of Way Width (feet): 60

Pavement Width (feet): 32

Shoulder Width (feet): 0

Curbing: () One Side (v ) Both Sides () Neither

Sidewalk: () One Side (v ) Both Sides () Neither
Existing Minimum Width (feet): 4

Parking Restrictions: No parking permitted

Proposed Improvements. Please enter minimum widths (if applicable).

Right of Way Width (feet): 60

07/17/12019 Page 5 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Roadway Data Sheet

Pavement Width (feet): 32

Shoulder Width (feet): 0

Curbing: () One Side (v ) Both Sides () Neither
Sidewalk: () One Side (v ) Both Sides () Neither

Proposed Minimum Width (feet): 4

Parking Restrictions: No parking permitted

Does the project serve any of the public facilities listed below within the project limit? (v)Yes ()No

Parks/Recreational Facilities
Municipal Community Center

Does the project involve any of the safety improvements listed below? If so, please check () Yes (v)No
all applicable and add a narrative of proposed safety improvements in the box below.
Safety improvements should not be replacement in kind, it must enhancel/improve existing.

07/17/12019 Page 6 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Total Estimated Cost of Improvement

Construction Cost: $474,711.50

Please attach a Detailed Construction Cost Estimate
(Word, Excel, or PDF format please)
https://njsage.intelligrants.com/_Upload/2064478_1638553_1-ESTI MATEMapleStreet.pdf

Design Engineering: $0
(List only if eligible for Urban Aid or as a Depressed Rural Center)

Right-of-Way: $0
(List only if eligible for Urban Aid or as a Depressed Rural Center)

Construction Inspection and Material Testing if requesting: $71,206.72
(15% of the final allowable construction cost maximum)

Total Estimated Cost: $545,918.22
Total Requested Amount $545,918.22
You will be able to submit a maximum of 2 applications. If you have submitted or 1

plan to submit other applications, please prioritize your applications by assigning
them a priority rating. Use number 1 for the highest priority. If you only plan to
submit this application, please enter 1 as the priority rating:

07/17/2019 Page 7 of 11




Name of Grantee:

Organization Address
Helmetta Borough

51 Main Street

Helmetta, NJ 08828-1127
Phone: (732) 521-4946

Email Address:

Federal Tax Identification Number:

Vendor Number:
Vendor Unit:

Vendor Unit Address

Application Initiation Date:

Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Applicant Information

Helmetta Borough

226001976
226001976-00
HELMETTA BORO
MKIDDLESEX COUNTY
51 MAIN STREET
HELMETTA, NJ 08828

07/08/2019

[] Check here if the applicant information displayed below is inaccurate. Enter the updated
information in the boxes provided.

Municipality applicants should update Mayor, Clerk and Municipal Engineer Information. County
applicants should update County Executive/Freeholder Director, Clerk and County Engineer

information.

Mayor Information

Update information here:

First Name: Christopher

Last Name: Slavicek

County: Middlesex
Municipality: Helmetta

Address 1: 51 Main Street
Address 2:

City: Helmetta

State: NJ

Zip: 08828

Phone: 732-521-4946 x116
E-Mail: Mayor@Helmettaboro.com

07/17/2019
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Clerk Information

First Name:
Last Name:
County:
Municipality:
Address 1:
Address 2:
City:

State:

Zip:

Phone:
E-Mail:

Municipal Engineer

First Name:
Last Name:
County:
Municipality:
Address 1:
Address 2:
City:

State:

Zip:

Phone:
E-Mail:

Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Applicant Information

Sandra
Bohinski
Middlesex
Helmetta

51 Main Street

Helmetta

NJ

08828

732-521-4946 x100
s.bohinski@Helmettaboro.com

Terence

Vogt
Middlesex
Helmetta

3 Jocama Blvd

Old Bridge

NJ

08857
732-955-8000
terry.vogt@rve.com

County Executive/Freeholder Director

First Name:
Last Name:
County:
Address 1:
Address 2:
City:

State:

Zip:

Phone:
E-mail:

07/17/2019
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County Engineer

First Name:
Last Name:
County:
Address 1:
Address 2:
City:

State:

Zip:

Phone:
E-mail:

07/17/12019

Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Applicant Information

Page 10 of 11




Municipal Aid Application 2020
MA-2020-2020 Road Improvements
Maple Street-00501
Signature Page

Title of presiding officer who will be signing this application/agreement: Mayor

Please Click here download the attached Resolution/Agreement, complete, sign/seal and submit three (3)
originals to the Local Aid District Office after your application has been submitted through NJDOT SAGE.
Eailure to submit this document within 30 days of your application submission date may jeopardize funding
participation from NJDOT.

07/17/2019 Page 11 of 11




REMINGTON
RV L= | &VERNICK
- ENGINEERS

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

PROJECT NAME: Road Improvements - Maple Street

PROJECT NUMBER:

CLIENT: Borough of Helmetta

DATE: 6/26/2019

PREPARED BY:

BASE BID

PLAN IF & WHERE BID ESTIMATED
# DESCRIPTION UNITS QUANTITY DIRECTED | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 |Inlet Filter, Type 2, 5'x4'-6" UN 6 6 $25.00 $150.00
2 |Soil Erosion & Sediment Control LS 1 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
3 |Traffic Cones UN 60 60 $5.00 $300.00
4 |Drums UN 60 60 $10.00 $600.00
5 |Construction Signs UN 11 11 $4.00 $44.00
6 |Traffic Directors, Flaggers HR 240 240 $60.00 $14,400.00
7 |Police Officers and Vehicles Allowance 1 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
8 |Asphalt Adjustment Allowance 1 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
9  |Fuel Adjustment Allowance 1 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
10 |Clearing Site LS 1 1 $10,000.00 | $10,000.00
11 {Milling 2" Average Depth SY 9900 9900 $7.00 $69,300.00
| |HotMix Asphalt, Mix 12.5M64 Surface | g 1185 1185 $90.00 |  $106,650.00
Course, 2" Thick

13 |Base Repair SY 0 500 $95.00 $47,500.00

V2019.1 Page 1 of 2




PLAN IF & WHERE BID ESTIMATED
# DESCRIPTION UNITS QUANTITY | DIRECTED | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT
14 |Tack Coat GAL 1185 0 1185 $5.50 $6,517.50
15 9 x 18" Concrete (Purb complete with all LF 250 0 850 $25.00 $21,250.00
items per plan detail
16 Replace Existing inlet grates with Bicycle UN 6 0 6 $1,500.00 $9,000.00
Safe Grates
Replace Existing Type 'B' inlet head
17 piece with Type "N' Eco headpiece UN 6 0 6 $500.00 $3,000.00
18 |Speed Hump UN 1 0 1 $100.00 $100.00
19 |Manhole Riser Ring, 1"-3" UN 9 0 9 $150.00 $1,350.00
20 |Valve Box Riser Ring, 1"-3" UN 5 0 5 $50.00 $250.00
21 |Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic SF 1100 0 1100 $8.00 $8,800.00
] . I .
oy |[raffic Stripes 4" Wide, Reflective LF 5500 0 5500 $10.00 |  $55,000.00
Epoxy, Yellow
- " Wi :
p3 | Traffic Suipes 4" Wide, Reflective LF 3300 0 3300 $10.00 |  $33,000.00
Epoxy, White
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE TOTAL: $474,711.50
DESIGN ENGINEERING COST: $47,471.15
INSPECTION COSTS: $71,206.73
BASE BID - TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST : $593,389.38
Prepared by: Terence M. Vogt, PE, PP, CME
Remington & Vernick Engineers
V2019.1 Page 2 of 2




PROJECT
LOCATION

GA 278110

PROJECT LOCATION MAP_|Fowm REMINGTON & VERNICK
BOROUGH OF HELMETTA sc::'s: DATE: DRAWN BY: | CHKD. (B}; 2020—AID

EN
8 Jocama Blvd. - Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857 + (752) 955-8000

\MIDDLESEX CQUNTY, NEW JERSEY N.T.S. | JULY,2019| DRB JF T

SHEET No. OF
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